

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.)NO.49 OF 2007

DEVKI NANDAN SON & ANR. ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAMESH CHANDRA & ORS. ... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH T.P.(CRL.)NO.327/2008
T.P.(C)NO.699/2008

O R D E R

T.P.(C)No.699/2008 & T.P.(Crl.)No.49/2007

By the judgment dated October 16,2008, this Court has disposed of all the Transfer Petitions. By the order dated 16th November, 2009, the Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions and Interlocutory Applications were disposed of by this Court because the parties had amicably settled their differences.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the Since amicable settlement could not be worked out, applications for modification of court's order were filed. Consequently, this Court, by order dated 16th July, 2010 has restored the Transfer Petitions by ordering the same.

In the facts and circumstances of these cases, we deem it appropriate to allow these Transfer Petitions and direct that Matrimonial Matter No.370 of 2006 pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Indore, M.P. entitled Jayesh Vs. Shrimati Rachana filed under Section 13(1)(ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 be transferred to the Family Court at Agra (U.P.).

2

Similarly, the Criminal Complaint No.2284 of 2005 pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Indore, M.P. entitled Ramesh Chand & Ors. Vs. Vijay Singh & Ors. filed under Sections 294, 323, 354, 506-B of I.P.C. is also directed to be transferred to the court of competent jurisdiction at Agra.

T.P.(Crl.)No.327/2008:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The Transfer Petition is dismissed.

